Exchange rate adjustment of cash and cash

equivalents - 3 (1) 4 4

Change in cash and cash equivalents (20) (38) (54) 154 (145)

Cash and cash equivalents end of period 4 81 158 81 158 158

* For Q3 2023, Reported Comparative Results are identical to Pro Forma Comparative Results.

UNAUDITED

11  Unaudited

NOTES

INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS – Q3 2024

NOTE 1 – SEGMENT INFORMATION

Q3 2024 Q3 2023

EURm

Air &

Ocean Road Solutions Total

Air &

Ocean Road Solutions Total

Revenue 606 63 5 674 384 52 8 444

Cost of operation (483) (50) (3) (536) (286) (38) (3) (327)

Gross profit 123 13 2 138 98 14 5 117

Other external expenses and staff costs (72) (13) (2) (87) (53) (11) (3) (67)

Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, Amortisation

(EBITDA) and special items 51 0 0 51 45 3 2 50

Depreciation and amortisation (19) (20)

Operating profit (EBIT) before special items 32 30

Special items, net (5) (4)

Financial items, net (41) (12)

Result before tax (14) 14

UNAUDITED

12  Unaudited

NOTES

INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS – Q3 2024

NOTE 1 – SEGMENT INFORMATION

9M 2024 9M 2023 Pro forma 9M 2023

EURm

Air &

Ocean Road Solutions Total

Air &

Ocean Road Solutions Total

Air &

Ocean Road Solutions Total

Revenue 1,498 184 14 1,696 577 83 12 672 1,328 172 32 1,532

Cost of operation (1,169) (143) (8) (1,320) (434) (63) (6) (503) (1,026) (129) (19) (1,174)

Gross profit 329 41 6 376 143 20 6 169 302 43 13 358

Other external expenses and staff costs (199) (38) (5) (242) (78) (15) (4) (97) (165) (33) (8) (206)

Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, Amortisation

(EBITDA) and special items 130 3 1 134 65 5 2 72 137 10 5 152

Depreciation and amortisation (55) (25) (47)

Operating profit (EBIT) before special items 79 47 105

Special items, net (24) (23) (25)

Financial items, net (116) (36) (69)

Result before tax (61) (12) 11

UNAUDITED

13  Unaudited

NOTES

INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS – Q3 2024

NOTE 3 – FINANCIAL ITEMS

NOTE 4 – CASH AND LIQUIDITY RESERVENOTE 2 – SPECIAL ITEMS

EURm Q3 2024 Q3 2023 9M 2024 9M 2023

M&A activities, greenfield activities and

other transaction specific costs 3 4 15 23

Restructuring and other costs 2 - 9 -

Total special items, net 5 4 24 23

EURm Q3 2024 Q3 2023 9M 2024 9M 2023